

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.46

21st July 2004

Nauru

G.N.No. 188/2004

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPOSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES DURING THE ABSENCE OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTERS, HON. KINZA CLODUMAR, M.P 29TH JUNE 2004 AND HON. DAVID ADEANG, M.P 20TH JULY 2004:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

HON. LUDWIG SCOTTY, MP

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR:

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR:

- FOREIGN AFFAIRS
- FINANCE

HON. KIEREN KEKE, MP

GOOD GOVERNANCE

HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, MP MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR:

- POLICE & PRISONS
- JUSTICE

HON. BARON WAQA, MP

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR:

- INTERNAL AFFAIRS
- ENVIRONMENT

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED IS IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE ABOVE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE MINISTERS, EFFECTIVE FROM TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND FOUR.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND FOUR.

LUDWIG SCOTTY <u>PRESIDENT</u> & <u>CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>